
IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

No. 16-1468 (L)

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; ROSANELL EATON;
EMMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH; BETHEL A. BAPTIST CHURCH; COVENANT
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH; BARBEE'S CHAPEL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH,
INC.; ARMENTA EATON; CAROLYN COLEMAN; JOCELYN FERGUSON-KELLY;
FAITH JACKSON; MARY PERRY; MARIA TERESA UNGER PALMER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

JOHN DOE 1; JANE DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JANE DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3; JANE DOE 3;
NEW OXLEY HILL BAPTIST CHURCH; CLINTON TABERNACLE AME ZION CHURCH;
BAHEEYAH MADANY,

Plaintiffs

v.

PATRICK L. MCCRORY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE
OF NORTH CAROLINA; KIM WESTBROOK STRACH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JOSHUA B. HOWARD, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; RHONDA
K. AMOROSO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; JOSHUA D. MALCOLM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF
THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PAUL J. FOLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; MAJA KRICKER, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JAMES
BAKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina (No. 1:13-cv-00658-TDS-JEP)

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Penda D. Hair
Caitlin A. Swain
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 1225 (12th Floor)
Washington DC, 20005
Phone: (202) 463-7877

Adam Stein
TIN FULTON WALKER & OWEN,
PLLC
1526 E. Franklin St., Ste. 102
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
Phone: (919) 240-7089

Irving Joyner
P.O. Box 374
Cary, NC 27512
Phone: (919) 319-8353

Daniel T. Donovan
Bridget K. O'Connor
K. Winn Allen
Michael A. Glick
Ronald K. Anguas, Jr.
Madelyn A. Morris
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 879-5000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants in No. 16-1468,
North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP, et al. v. McCrory, et al.

No. 16-1469

LOUIS M. DUKE; JOSUE E. BERDUO; NANCY J. LUND; BRIAN M. MILLER;
BECKY HURLEY MOCK; LYNNE M. WALTER; EBONY N. WEST

*Intervenors / Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

and

CHARLES M. GRAY; ASGOD BARRANTES; MARY-WREN RITCHIE

Intervenors / Plaintiffs

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; JOSHUA B. HOWARD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants Seek To Apply The Wrong Standard Of Review.....	2
II. Defendants Misapply The <i>LWVNC</i> Section 2 Standard.....	3
A. Defendants Improperly Rely On Voting Practices In Other States.	3
B. Prong One: The Challenged Provisions Impose A Discriminatory Burden.	6
1. The Evidence Of Burden Exceeds Disparate Use.	6
2. The Challenged Provisions Affect Thousands Of Voters.....	7
C. Prong Two: The Discriminatory Burdens Are Linked To Social And Historical Conditions.	9
1. Defendants Apply The Wrong Legal Standard For Linkage.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Established The Requisite Link.	11
3. The Senate Factors Confirm The Requisite Linkage.....	15
III. Defendants Fail To Refute The General Assembly’s Racially Discriminatory Intent.	19
IV. Defendants Fail To Refute A Fourteenth Amendment Violation.....	24
A. Defendants Improperly Downplay HB589’s Burdens	26
B. Defendants Fail To Identify Sufficient Justifications.	30

V. Defendants Fail To Refute Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth
Amendment Claim. 31

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	11
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	22
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686 (1973).....	29
<i>Church v. Att’y Gen. of Va.</i> , 125 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Computer Network Corp. v. Spohler</i> , 95 F.R.D. 500 (D.D.C. 1982).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 565 (1971).....	32, 35
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	27

<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	29
<i>McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016)..	4, 27, 28
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4, 17, 25
<i>Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner Cty.</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Bexar Cty., Tex.</i> , 385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 3, 15
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 553 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd sub nom. Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979).....	35
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 976 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 19, 22, 23

Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Amherst,
519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975). 34

Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections,
61 N.J. 325 (1972) 36

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 7534 (1971) 32

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971) 32, 35
